OFFERED BY: MAYOR ANZEVINO

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH MR. EXCAVATOR INC FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE BARLOW FARM PARK TENNIS AND PICKLEBALL COURTS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, competitive bids were received for the Barlow Farm Park Tennis & Pickleball Courts Improvement Project;

WHEREAS, the City Manager and City staff have recommended that the bid of Mr. Excavator Inc. be accepted by this Council as being the lowest and best bid;

WHEREAS, this Council wishes to accept Mr. Excavator Inc. base bid of \$1,388,199.13 as being the lowest and best bid, and the alternate bids totaling \$812,009.50

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of Hudson, County of Summit, State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. The bids submitted by Mr. Excavator, Inc. for the Barlow Farm Park Tennis & Pickleball Courts Improvement Project in the amount of Two Million Two Hundred Thousand Two Hundred Eight dollars and Sixty-Three cents (\$2,200,208.63) being the lowest and best bid, is accepted and the City Manager is authorized and directed to enter into a contract with Mr. Excavator for said amount.

Section 2. The City Manager is also authorized to include a project contingency amount not to exceed 10% of the contract amount or Two Hundred Twenty Thousand Twenty dollars and Eighty-Six cents (\$220,020.86).

Section 3. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>Section 4</u>. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	
	Jeffrey T. Anzevino, Mayor
ATTEST:	•
Aparna Wheeler, Clerk of Council	

I certify that the foregoin Municipality on	g Resolution _	was	duly	passed	by	the	Council	of said
		Aparna	ı Whe	eler, Cl	erk (	of C	ouncil	-